

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JACKIE HOSANG LAWSON and JONATHAN M. ZANG,

Petitioners,

v.

FMR LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

INDIRA TALWANI
SEGAL ROITMAN, LLP
111 Devonshire St.
Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 742-0208

KEVIN G. POWERS
RODGERS, POWERS & SCHWARTZ, LLP
18 Tremont St.
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 742-7010

Counsel for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions and Regulations Involved....	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Writ	8
I. Introduction.....	8
II. There Is A Clear Conflict Between The Decision of The First Circuit and The De- cision of the Department of Labor Admin- istrative Review Board in <i>Spinner v.</i> <i>Landau</i>	13
III. The First Circuit Has Decided A Question of Great Importance That Should Be Re- solved by This Court.....	21
IV. The Question Presented Should Be Re- solved by This Court Without Further Delay.....	33
Conclusion.....	38
Appendix	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit, February 3, 2012	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Memorandum and Order of the District Court for the District of Massachusetts, March 31, 2010	76a
Order of the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit Denying Rehearing, April 6, 2012	134a
Decision of the Administrative Review Board, <i>Spinner v. David Landau and Associates, LLC</i> , May 31, 2012.....	136a
Statutes and Regulations Involved.....	200a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ameristar v. Administrative Review Board</i> , 650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Bechtel v. Competitive Tech.</i> , 448 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Bechtel v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Siemens Bldg. Tech.</i> , 2011 WL 1247202 (ARB March 31, 2011).....	11
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1418 (2010).....	33
<i>R & B Transp., LLC v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 618 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>SEC v. Gemstar-TV Guide Int'l</i> , 401 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Solis v. Tennessee Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 701 (M.D.Tenn. 2010)	11
<i>Spinner v. David Landau and Associates, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2073374 (ARB May 31, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 654 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Walters v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2009 WL 6496755 (ALJ March 23, 2009)	28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78l	12
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 78o(d)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-6	31
17 C.F.R. § 205.2(e).....	30
17 C.F.R. § 205.3(b).....	30
17 C.F.R. § 240.10A-3(b)(3)(i).....	29
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-4(a)(4)	31
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-4(b)(7)	31
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-4(c)(3).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-6(a)(4)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1514A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a)	11, 17, 18, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A)	14
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(B)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4).....	14
60 Fed.Reg. 18818 (April 16, 2003).....	29, 30
76 Fed.Reg. 34300 (June 13, 2011)	31
Dodd-Frank Act	11, 31
Investment Company Act.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sarbanes-Oxley Act	<i>passim</i>
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934.....	3, 6, 11

BRIEFS

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Appellants’ Petition for Interlocutory Review	28
Brief for the Secretary of Labor as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees	24
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commis- sion as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Klopfenstein v. Ad-</i> <i>ministrative Review Board</i> , No. 10-60144 (5th Cir.)	34
Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commis- sion as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff- Appellees	23, 25, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop and E. Hartnett, SUPREME COURT PRAC- TICE (9th ed. 2007).....	19
http://www.seyfarth.com/publications/omm060612 , visited June 12, 2012	20
Letter of Lisa A. Rickard, President, U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, to Eliz- abeth M. Murphy, Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Dec. 17, 2010.....	32
S.Rep. 107-146	<i>passim</i>

Petitioners Jackie Hosang Lawson and Jonathan M. Zang respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on February 3, 2012.
